27

4.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26 27

finds and concludes that the Postcard Notice, and the distribution procedures set forth in the Settlement fully satisfy CR 23(c)(2) and the requirements of due process, were the best notice practicable under the circumstances, provided individual notice to all members of the Class who could be identified through reasonable effort, provided an opportunity for the Class Members to object or exclude themselves from the Settlement, and support the Court's exercise of jurisdiction over the Class Members as contemplated in the Settlement and this Final Approval Order. 5.

Class Members were given an opportunity to object to the Settlement. No Class Members objected to the Settlement. Fourteen (14) members of the FDCPA Class requested exclusion from the Settlement.

Pursuant to the Court's Preliminary Approval Order, Postcard Notice was

distributed to the Classes by First Class mail. The Court hereby finds and concludes that Postcard

Notice was disseminated to members of the Classes in accordance with the terms set forth in the

Settlement and in compliance with the Court's Preliminary Approval Order. The Court further

- 6. The Settlement was arrived at as a result of arms' length negotiations conducted in good faith by experienced attorneys familiar with the legal and factual issues of this case.
- 7. The Settlement is fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the best interests of the Classes in light of the complexity, expense, and duration of litigation, as well as the risk involved in establishing liability and damages and in maintaining the class action through trial and appeal.
- 8. The consideration provided by the Settlement constitutes fair value given in exchange for the release of the Class Members' Released Claims against the Released Parties. The Court finds that the consideration provided to the Class Members is reasonable, considering the facts and circumstances of the claims and affirmative defenses asserted in the action, and the potential risks and likelihood of success of pursuing trial on the merits.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT:

9. The Settlement is finally approved as fair, reasonable, adequate, just, and in compliance with all applicable requirements of the applicable laws, and in the best interest of the 10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26 27 Classes. The Settlement Agreement, which shall be deemed incorporated herein, and all terms the Settlement are finally approved and shall be consummated in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, except as amended by any subsequent order issued by the Court.

- 10. Defendants have paid the Settlement Fund amount of \$4,000,000. The Administrator shall distribute the funds in accordance with the Settlement Agreement and this Order.
- 11. The Plaintiffs, Class Members, and their successors and assigns have released claims pursuant to the release contained in the Settlement. The Released Claims are compromised, settled, released, discharged, and dismissed with prejudice by virtue of these proceedings and this Final Approval Order. The thirteen FDCPA Class Members who requested exclusion and are listed on Exhibit C to the declaration of Scott Fenwick and Mary Nguyen are not bound by this Order. The court approves all claims received by February 29, 2024.
- 12. To the extent permitted by law and without affecting the other provisions of this Final Approval Order, this Final Approval Order is intended by the parties and the Court to be res judicata and to prohibit and preclude any prior, concurrent, or subsequent litigation brought individually, or in the name of, or otherwise on behalf of, Plaintiffs or any Class Member with respect to the Class Member Released Claims based upon the same alleged facts.
- 13. The Court hereby retains jurisdiction over the parties and all matters relating to the Action or Settlement, including the administration, interpretation, construction, effectuation, enforcement, and consummation of the Settlement, including this Final Approval Order. This Final Approval Order finally disposes of all claims and is appealable.
- 14. This Final Approval Order is not, and shall not be construed as, an admission by IQ Data of any liability or wrongdoing in this or in any other proceeding.
- 15. The Court approves Class Counsel's application for \$1,000,000 in attorneys' fees and \$47,057 in costs. This amount reflected actual costs incurred and an attorneys' fee award of 25 percent of the Settlement Fund.

1	take nothing by their claims and each party shall bear their or its own fees, costs, and expenses in
2	connection with this Action.
3	23. The Court hereby dismisses the Action against IQ Data, including all claims
4	against said IQ Data, with prejudice, without costs to any party, except as expressly provided for
5	in the Settlement and this Order.
6	24. Finding that there is no just reason for delay, the Court orders that this Final
7	Approval Order shall constitute a final judgment pursuant to CR 58 that is binding on the settling
8	parties and the Settlement Class.
9	IT IS SO ORDERED.
10	DATED this 1 st March, 2024.
11	Electronic Signature Attached
12	THE HONORABLE TANYA L. THORP
13	Presented by:
14	TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
15	By: /s/ Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
	Beth E. Terrell, WSBA #26759 Email: bterrell@terrellmarshall.com
16	Blythe H. Chandler, WSBA #43387
17	Email: bchandler@terrellmarshall.com
18	Elizabeth A. Adams, WSBA #49175 Email: eadams@terrellmarshall.com
19	936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
	Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
20	Telephone: (206) 816-6603 Facsimile: (206) 319-5450
21	raesimile. (200) 317-3430
22	Sam Leonard, WSBA #46498
	Email: sam@seattledebtdefense.com LEONARD LAW, PLLC
23	9030 35th Avenue, Suite 100
24	Seattle, Washington 98126
25	Telephone: (206) 486-1176 Facsimile: (206) 458-6028
	raesinine. (200) 430-0020
26	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
27	

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number: 20-2-07084-0

Case Title: SINGH ET ANO VS RIDGEGATE ET AL

Document Title: ORDER RE APPROVING FINAL SETTLEMENT

Signed By: Tanya Thorp
Date: March 01, 2024

Judge: Tanya Thorp

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash: 4D07BB86DC71A3443DCA4BFF33DECF70A434C3DD

Certificate effective date: 5/9/2019 9:31:50 AM Certificate expiry date: 5/9/2024 9:31:50 AM

Certificate Issued by: C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA,

O=KCDJA, CN="Tanya Thorp: OHNcrwvS5hGeC2b3AFk6yQ=="